
  

 
 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
 

THURSDAY, 4 NOVEMBER 2021 AT 4PM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, SECOND FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Democratic Services 023 9283 4060 
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
Councillor Lynne Stagg (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
Councillor Simon Bosher, Conservative 
Councillor Graham Heaney, Labour 
 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions: 
 Attendees will be requested to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours 

of the meeting. 
 If symptomatic you must not attend and self-isolate following the stay at home guidance 

issued by Public Health England. 
 All attendees are required to wear a face covering while moving around within the Guildhall 

(requirement of the venue) 
 Although it will no longer be a requirement attendees may choose to keep a social distance 

and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection 
 Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 

encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall and are requested to 
follow the one way system in place. 

 Attendees are encouraged book in to the venue (QR code). An NHS test and trace log will 
be retained and maintained for 21 days for those that cannot or have not downloaded the 
app. 

 Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do 
so remotely via the livestream link. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 1   Apologies  

 2   Declarations of Members' Interests  

 3   Old Portsmouth Area Traffic Study (Pages 5 - 20) 

  Purpose 
To highlight the findings of the Old Portsmouth Area Traffic Study.  
 
To seek approval to further develop identified highway interventions and 
conduct a review of related council policy as discussed in the study report. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation: 
 
1. Notes the contents of this report; 
2. Agrees the recommendations made in the study report (see section 

5); 
3. Delegates authority to the Assistant Director for Transport to 

determine the highway interventions to be advanced for future 
funding bids in line with the recommended schemes in the study 
report. 

 

 4   E-scooter - interim update (Pages 21 - 38) 

  Purpose. 
Following previous approval at the Traffic and Transportation Cabinet Meeting 
in February 2021 to participate in an E-Scooter Rental Trial until 26th 
November 2021, this report seeks approval to further extend the trial until 31st 
March 2022.  
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation: 
1. Approves an extension to Portsmouth's participation in the trial from 

its scheduled end date of 26th November 2021 to 31st March 2022, to 
be achieved via the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO) 
that is already in place for the trial, and renewal of the Vehicle Special 
Order (VSO). 
 
 



 
3 

2. Agrees that if the extension is approved, a decision on whether to 
further extend it to 30th November 2022 will be taken by the Traffic 
and Transportation Cabinet in early 2022, and that this decision be 
informed by evidence gathered throughout the trial.   

 
 
Appendices C and D will follow. 
 
 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the council's website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785   

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation Decision 
Meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

4th November 2021 

Subject: 
 

The Old Portsmouth Area Traffic Study 

Report by: 
 

Pam Turton, Assistant Director for Transport 

Wards affected: 
 

St Thomas 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To highlight the findings of the Old Portsmouth Area Traffic Study  
 
1.2 To seek approval to further develop identified highway interventions and conduct 

a review of related council policy as discussed in the study report 
 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 
 
 
2.1 Notes the contents of this report; 
 
2.2  Agrees the recommendations made in the study report (see section 5); 
 
2.3 Delegates authority to the Assistant Director for Transport to determine the 

highway interventions to be advanced for future funding bids in line with 
the recommended schemes in the study report 

  
 
3. Background 
 
3.
[...]
owever that a similar survey be carried out in 
conjunction with any future permanent school street implementation to establish 
the impact on air quality. 

 
 
 
5.        Next Steps 
 
5.1 It is proposed that the findings of the Study report, and the recommendations 

contained within it, are used to inform future development of schemes in the Old 
Portsmouth Area and to support any bids for funding.   

 
5.2 The full recommendations made in the report are as follows; 
  

1. Once agreed by stakeholders, this report is acknowledged formally by the 
member for Traffic & Transportation at a Cabinet meeting  

 
2. Progress with feasibility work to develop schemes as recommended in this 

report (Full list is included at Appendix A) in conjunction with members of 
the working group 

 
3. Progress proposals for a "School Street" for St Judes' school to address 

concerns around traffic congestion and Air Quality 
 

4. This report provides a basis to support a bid to fund delivery of the 
identified interventions as detailed and in line with the schedule set out at 
Appendix A of the study report 

 
5. Undertake a review of existing policy related to speed measurement and 

analysis, and pedestrian crossing assessment to reflect changes in 
National Policy 

 
6. Review identified accident cluster at Cambridge Roundabout and take 

action if necessary as soon as practicable 
 

7. Pursue funding opportunities to implement safety measures at the Kings' 
Road Roundabout 

 
 
5.3 The table as shown at Appendix A of the study report includes the proposed 

locations for interventions and possible solutions, as well as the proposed 
schedule for implementation. This table is reproduced at 5.4. 

 

Page 7



 
 

4 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
5.4 Full list of recommended schemes for further consideration; 
 

Location Intervention type Implementation options* Proposed 
implementation 
year 

High Street/Peacock 
Lane 

Crossing Zebra Crossing or 
Kerb build outs or 
[...]
eate high quality jobs? 

 • How will it improve earnings? 

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

Page 19



C - Regeneration of our city Yes No

 Is your policy/proposal relevant to the following questions?

C3 - Economy - Will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, 

support sustainable growth and regeneration? ★

In thinking about this question: 

 

 • How will it encourage the development of key industries? 

 • How will it improve the local economy? 

 • How will it create valuable employment opportunities for local people?  

 • How will it promote employment and growth in the city?  

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Steven Flynn - Principal Traffic & Development Planning Engineer

This IIA has been approved by: Michelle Love - Safer Travel manager

Contact number: 023 9283 4889

Date: 24/09/2021

Page 20



 
 
 

 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Traffic and Transportation Decision meeting 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

4 November 2021 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth E-Scooter Rental Trial Scheme  

Report by: 
 

Tristan Samuels - Director of Regeneration 

Wards affected: 
 

All  

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

Following previous approval at the Traffic and Transportation Cabinet Meeting in 
February 2021 to participate in an E-Scooter Rental Trial until 26th November 
2021, this report seeks approval to further extend the trial until 31st March 2022.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 
 
2.1  Approves an extension to Portsmouth's participation in the trial from its 

scheduled end date of 26th November 2021 to 31st March 2022, to be 
achieved via the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO) that is 
already in place for the trial, and renewal of the Vehicle Special Order 
(VSO). 

 
2.2 Agrees that if the extension is approved, a decision on whether to further 

extend it to 30th November 2022 will be taken by the Traffic and 
Transportation Cabinet in early 2022, and that this decision be informed by 
evidence gathered throughout the trial.   

 
  

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 
3. Background 
  
 Overview 
 
3.1  As part of the government's response to COVID-19, and to support a ‘green’ 

restart of local travel to help mitigate reduced capacity on public transport, the 
DfT fast-tracked and expanded trials of rental e-scooters. The DfT considered 
that e-scooters offered the potential for fast, clean and inexpensive travel which 
could ease the burden on transport networks and allow for social distancing.  

 
3.2 The trials enable essential insights for the DfT and councils as to how rental e-

scooters contribute to the transport mix in urban centres. Following the trials, it is 
anticipated that the DfT will assess whether these vehicles should be legalised 
in the UK as part of their Future Transport Regulatory Review.  

 
3.3 During the trials, e-scooters are classified as motor vehicles, and the relevant 

motor vehicle insurance has to be provided via the scheme operator. E-scooters 
must meet requirements for vehicle construction and approval set by the DfT. 

  
3.4 Evidence from existing e-scooter schemes in cities around the world suggests 

they have the potential to encourage modal shift from private motor vehicles. 
Survey data collected as part of the trials has been encouraging in this regard 
and is discussed further on in this report.  

 
3.5 The DfT is only permitting the trialling of rental e-scooters. The use of privately 

owned e-scooters on the public highway will remain illegal during the trial period. 
 
 
 Background to Solent Transport's E-Scooter Proposal to the DfT 
 
3.6 In March 2020, Solent Transport was awarded £28.8m of funding from the DfT's 

Future Transport Zones (FTZ) programme to implement a programme of trials of 
innovative approaches to transport across the Solent area, from 2020/21 to 
2023/24. This programme did not include rental e-scooter trials. 

 
3.7 During summer 2020, the DfT announced the possibility for FTZ Local 

Authorities to run e-scooter rental trial schemes as part of the transport restart 
response to the pandemic, on the basis that funding is reallocated from within 
the existing FTZ programme to facilitate such projects.  

 
3.8 Following a review of areas of the Solent FTZ which may not be as effective due 

to the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic, some schemes were delayed. 
Subsequently, Solent Transport undertook work with the DfT to enable the 
reallocation of circa £900k from areas of the FTZ programme with reduced need 

Page 22



 
 
 

 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

to provide a subsidised set of e-scooter schemes across the four Local 
Transport Authority areas in the Solent region.  

 
3.9 On 31st July 2020, Solent Transport submitted a proposal to the DfT requesting 

permission to operate an e-scooter trial in the Solent area, with up to four sub-
projects in Portsmouth, Winchester, Southampton, and on the Isle of Wight. 

 
3.10 The Isle of Wight scheme was the first part of the Solent project to launch in 

November 2020, with the operator Beryl. At the time, the Isle of Wight launch 
triggered the 12-month trial
[...]
dation planned by 

Solent Transport, which would improve the evidence base and help inform 
subsequent decisions to taken about e-scooter at the local and national level. 

 
 
7. Integrated impact Assessment and Equality Impact Assessment 
  
7.1  An Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) and an Equality Impact Assessment 

(EIA) were carried out at the trial's commencement and updated versions of both 
documents are included with this report as Appendix C and D respectively.  

 

Page 30



 
 
 

 

11 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

7.2 A range of stakeholders were engaged as part of the development of the 
scheme, and it is the intention to continue this engagement throughout the trial, 
particularly with the Police and Disability Groups. The IIA and EIA will remain as 
'live' documents for the duration of the trial. 
 

 
8. Legal Implications  

 
8.1  The Vehicle Special Order (VSO) granted to Portsmouth City Council by the DfT 

has authorised the use of such e-scooters as are approved under the VSO on all 
roads, including cycle lanes, within the city boundaries. The VSO issued by the 
DfT currently expires in November 2021. If extension is approved, officers will 
seek renewal of this VSO. 

 
8.2 As Portsmouth's E-Scooter Rental scheme is a trial, an experimental traffic 

regulation order (ETRO) was put in place.  ETROs can last for up to 18 months, 
which would encompass the additional period proposed for the extension. 
ETROs can be made permanent should the trial prove to be successful,  

 
8.3 Although there is no obligation to consult with the general public before 

introducing an ETRO, statutory notice must be given if it is intended to make the 
order permanent and any person may object to the making the order permanent 
within a period of six months from the date of such notice and any such 
objection should be taken into account when determining whether or not to 
make the order permanent when the ETRO expires.  

 
8.4  The trial is intended to be

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Lynne Stagg, at her meeting held on Thursday, 4 
November 2021 at 4.00 pm in Council Chamber - The Guildhall. 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Lynne Stagg  
 Councillor Simon Bosher 

Councillor Graham Heaney 
 

32. Apologies (AI 1) 
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

33. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

34. Old Portsmouth Area Traffic Study (AI 3) 
 
Steven Flynn, Principal Traffic & Development Planning Engineer introduced 
the report. 
 
Mr Mike Dobson made a deputation broadly in support of the application 
which can be viewed here. 
 
In response to questions from Councillors, Mr Flynn and Paul Darlow, Traffic 
& Network Manager clarified the following points: 
 
Information regarding what priority is given to reports of near-misses when 
assessing the roundabout will be sent to Councillors after the meeting. 
 
The majority of other roundabouts had either undergone substantial work 
regarding safety or 'cyclists beware' signs had been erected.  The sign was on 
this roundabout. 
 
Stakeholders included: Friends of Old Portsmouth Association, Old 
Portsmouth & Gunwharf Residents' Association, Spice Island Residents' 
Association, St Jude's School, Portsmouth Grammar School, Police 
Community Service Officers, the cathedral and Ward Councillors. 
 
DECISIONS 
The Cabinet Member: 
1.      Noted the contents of this report; 
2.      Agreed the recommendations made in the study report (see section 

5); 
3.      Delegated authority to the Assistant Director for Transport to 

determine the highway interventions to be advanced for future 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-tt-04nov2021


 
2 

 

funding bids in line with the recommended schemes in the study 
report. 

 
35. E-scooter - interim update (AI 4) 

 
Felicity Tidbury, Transport Planning Manager introduced the report and in 
response to questions, she and Hayley Chivers, Strategic Transport Lead 
clarified the following points: 
 
Voi is hold monthly events to promote safety and the council is working with 
them on in-app notifications about safety.  There is also an online school 
where users can read safety advice. 
 
Provisional models did not have indicators. 
 
The GPS on the scooters are only accurate to 8m which means that if the 
path is adjacent to the road, the scooter cannot be disabled for riding on the 
pavement. 
 
The speed limit in the Guildhall Square is 5mph. 
  
The minimum age for hiring a scooter is 18.  The council is using social media 
platforms including TikTok to target the younger demographic to raise 
awareness of using e-scooters safely.  
 
Gareth James, Future Transport Zone Project Manager explained that the 
carbon dioxide reduction figures are being closely scrutinised.  Voi Beryl E-
scooters on the Isle of Wight have used all the correct techniques and base 
figures.   The survey carried out in Portsmouth by Voi calculated the notional 
figure at 44% and Portsmouth City Council's survey stated 56%. 
 
Solent Transport will continue monitoring and this will inform further decisions.   
 
Many factors were considered when calculating the carbon reduction figures, 
including the durability of the scooters (now 5 years) and their disposal. 
 
The most used parking node is at the Hard Interchange.  Many of these 
scooters are used for the last mile of multi-modal journeys. 
 
Equitable access for everyone in Portsmouth is essential. 
 
Complaints from the public are not in the report but Voi is looking at a way to 
integrate them.  He noted that in Voi Ambassadors recorded approximately 
900 incidents and in the same period there were 48 complaints.   
 
Actions 
It was agreed that the following information would be shared with Cllr Bosher: 
A breakdown of the data in paragraph 5.5 would be shared if available. 
Further information on carbon dioxide savings and usage. 
 
DECISIONS 



 
3 

 

The Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation: 
1 Approved an extension to Portsmouth's participation in the trial from 

its scheduled end date of 26th November 2021 to 31st March 2022, to 
be achieved via the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order (ETRO) 
that is already in place for the trial, and renewal of the Vehicle 
Special Order (VSO). 
  

2.    Agreed that if the extension is approved, a decision on whether to further 

extend it to 30th November 2022 will be taken by the Traffic and 
Transportation Cabinet in early 2022, and that this decision be 
informed by evidence gathered throughout the trial.  

  
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
DECISIONS 

1. Approved an extension to Portsmouth's participation in the trial 
from its scheduled end date of 26th November 2021 to 31st March 
2022, to be achieved via the Experimental Traffic Regulation Order 
(ETRO) that is already in place for the trial, and renewal of the 
Vehicle Special Order (VSO).  

 
2. Agreed that if the extension is approved, a decision on whether to 

further extend it to 30th November 2022 will be taken by the Traffic 
and Transportation Cabinet in early 2022, and that this decision be 
informed by evidence gathered throughout the trial 

 
 
The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Lynne Stagg 
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation 

 

 


